

The Navajo Nation DR. BUU NYGREN PRESIDENT Yideeskąądi Nitsáhákees RICHELLE MONTOYA VICE PRESIDENT

August 4, 2023

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker Navajo Nation Council Post Office Box 3390 Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CJY-63-23 An Action Relating to the Naabik'iyáti' Committee and Navajo Nation Council; Amending CD-62-22 and the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Crystalyne Curley's Delegate Region (Chapters: Tachee/Blue Gap, Many Farms, Nazlini, Tselani/Cottonwood, Low Mountain)

Dear Speaker Curley,

I am pleased to sign into law this resolution CJY-63-23 approving the Fiscal Recovery Funds Delegate Regional Project Plan in the amount of \$3,118,598.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters who have worked very hard to put together their Regional Plans and is working very closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office to ensure that these funds are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in expending their Fiscal Recovery Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch, I encourage them to reach out to the Office of the President and Vice President and inform my office of the roadblock and we will work to overcome those roadblocks.

I do want to take the moment to express my concern that any amendments to the Regional Plans must be approved by the Council. In addition, the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the expectation that Fiscal Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024. This deadline is not far off. As a construction expert, I know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even the best of plans from moving forward on the proposed timeline. We should be designing systems that are flexible, accountable, and transparent. We do not currently have that system and I look forward to working with you and the entire Council to improve the Navajo Nation systems, so we are supporting our communities to take advantage of this historic funding.

Now let's get to work!

Sincerely, Dr. Buu Nygren, President THE NAVAJO NATION

RESOLUTION OF THE NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL 25th NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FIRST YEAR, 2023

AN ACTION

RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; AMENDING CD-62-22 AND THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE CRYSTALYNE CURLEY'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: TACHEE/BLUE GAP, MANY FARMS, NAZLINI, TSELANI/COTTONWOOD, LOW MOUNTAIN)

BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

- A. The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(A).
- B. The Naabik'iyáti' Committee is a standing committee of the Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear proposed resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(9).
- C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, incorporated herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund ("NNFRF") Delegate Region Project Plans be approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164 (A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).
- D. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CD-62-22, attached as Exhibit 1 (without project exhibits), mandates that amendments to the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Crystalyne Curley's Delegate Region (Chapter: Tachee/Blue Gap, Many Farms, Nazlini, Tselani/Cottonwood, Low Mountain) be approved by a Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; ALLOCATING \$1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS; PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS; HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July 15, 2022.

- B. CJN-29-22, Section Three, states, in part and among other things, that
 - 1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars (\$211,256,148) to be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two thousand three hundred forty dollars (\$8,802,340) per Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation See CJN-29-22, Section Three (B).
 - 2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the Division of Community Development or other appropriate Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (D).
 - 3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the Division of Community Development or other appropriate Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E).
 - 4. Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand three hundred forty dollars (\$8,802,340). See CJN-29-22, Section Three (F).

- 5. Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21's NNDOJ initial eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (L)(5) and (L)(6).
- C. The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CD-62-22, AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE KEE ALLEN BEGAY, JR.'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: TACHEE/BLUE GAP, MANY FARMS, NAZLINI, TSELANI/COTTONWOOD, LOW MOUNTAIN), was signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on January 9, 2023. Exhibit 1.
- D. CD-62-22, Section Four, states that:
 - Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).
- E. The Hon. Crystalyne Curley has requested to amend CD-62-22 to delete the *Nazlini Chapter Bathroom Additions* project (NNDOJ Review No. HK0232) and to delete the *Nazlini Chapter House Wiring* project (NNDOJ Review No. HK0233) from the Delegate Region Projects Plan covering the Tachee/Blue Gap, Many Farms, Nazlini, Tselani/Cottonwood, Low Mountain Chapters. The removal of these projects will revert \$265,000.00 back to Hon. Crystalyne Curley's Delegate Region's Project Plan's Un-Allocated Amount.
- F. In addition to the removal of the Nazlini Chapter Bathroom Additions project and the removal of the Nazlini Chapter House Wiring project, Hon. Crystalyne Curley has requested that additional projects be added to the Delegate Region Projects Plan covering the Tachee/Blue Gap, Many Farms, Nazlini, Tselani/Cottonwood, Low Mountain Chapters originally approved by CD-62-22. The additional projects, which have all been deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ, as well as the deleted projects, are set forth in Exhibit 2. After the deletion and addition of the project(s), the Hon. Crystalyne Curley's Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed the amount of \$8,802,340, as set forth in CJN-29-22, Section Three (F).
- G. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Crystalyne Curley's

Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt the removal of two-projects and add additional projects as part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Crystalyne Curley's Delegate Region (Chapters: Tachee/Blue Gap, Many Farms, Nazlini, Tselani/Cottonwood, Low Mountain) as set forth in Exhibit 2.

SECTION THREE. AMENDING CD-62-22, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE RECOVERY FUND CRYSTALYNE CURLEY'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: TACHEE/BLUE GAP, MANY FARMS, NAZLINI, TSELANI/COTTONWOOD, LOW MOUNTAIN)

- A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the removal of two projects (the Nazlini Chapter Bathroom Additions project under NNDOJ Review No. HK0232 and the Nazlini Chapter House Wiring project under NNDOJ Review No. HK0233) listed in CD-62-22 for Hon. Crystalyne Curley's Delegate Region Projects Plan as stricken in Exhibit 2. The removal of these projects from Hon. Crystalyne Curley's Delegate Projects Plan will revert \$265,000.00 back to her Delegate Region's Project Plan's Un-Allocated Amount.
- B. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the additional projects as part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Crystalyne Curley's Delegate Region (Chapters: Tachee/Blue Gap, Many Farms, Nazlini, Tselani/Cottonwood, Low Mountain) set forth in Exhibit 2.
- C. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-29-22, and BFS-31-21.
- D. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by Department of Justice during their eligibility determination(s).

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10),(11), and (12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. § 1005(C)(10),(11), and (12).

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the 25th Navajo Nation Council at a duly called meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 19 in Favor, and 00 Opposed, on this 19th day of July 2023.

Honorable Eugenia Charles-Newton, Speaker Pro Tem 25th Navajo Nation Council

7/27/23

Motion: Honorable George H. Tolth Second: Honorable Herman M. Daniels, Jr.

Speaker Pro Tem Eugenia Charles-Newton not voting

ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

- 1. I, hereby, sign into law the foregoing legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 1005 (C) (10), on this day of Actual , 2023. Buu Nygren President Navajo Nation
- 2. I, hereby, veto the foregoing legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 1005 (C)(11), on this _____ day of _____, 2023 for the reason(s) expressed in the attached letter to the Speaker.

Buu Nygren, President Navajo Nation

3. I, hereby, exercise line-item veto pursuant to the budget line-item veto authority delegated to the President by vote of the Navajo People in 2009, on this _____ day of _____, 2023.

> Buu Nygren, President Navajo Nation

Exhibit 1

THE NAVAJO NATION

JONATHAN NEZ | PRESIDENT MYRON LIZER | VICE PRESIDENT

January 6, 2023

Hon. Otto Tso Office of the Speaker Post Office Box 3390 Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CD-62-22, An Action Relating to the Naabik'íyáti' Committee and Navajo Nation Council; Approving the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Kee Allen Begay, Jr.'s Delegate Region (Chapters: Tachee/Blue Gap, Many Farms, Nazlini, Tselani/Cottonwood, Low Mountain)

Dear Speaker Tso,

The Nez/Lizer Administration appreciates the Chapters' endeavors to work collaboratively with their respective Council Delegate in completing the process to access funding made available with the \$211,256,148 allocated for regional expenditure plans under CJN-29-22.

The process to secure funding also involves collaborative efforts between the Chapters, the Division of Community Development, Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund (NNFRF) Office and the Navajo Nation Department of Justice (NNDOJ). Per BFS-31-21, each proposed expenditure must obtain NNDOJ verification that each proposed project is an eligible expense within ARPA/NNFRF regulations. Each of the projects within CD-62-22 has met all the requirements.

The ARPA/NNFRF process is still evolving since the inception of this funding. Within the United States Treasury and the Navajo Nation, processes have been updated at various times. An example is the Treasury guidelines referenced within Navajo Nation Council resolutions CJY-41-21 and CJN-29-22; the Treasury guidelines exhibit was updated by the United States Treasury on September 20, 2022. Accordingly, the legal guidance provided by NNDOJ and Office of Legislative Counsel is modified to comply with the Treasury guidelines.

One such modification of legal guidance involved the processing of regional expenditure plans. Originally, the guidance was that all projects had to equal \$8,802,340 to be considered as completed and ready for legislative action. This guidance was modified in December 2022 to allow partial funding of the \$8,802,340 allocations so that proposed ARPA/NNFRF projects ready for legislative action could be processed by Office of Legislative Counsel. Because of the time constraints for the 24th Navajo Nation Council to act on proposed legislation, programs did not have sufficient time to provide written verification to Chapters regarding the change in legal guidance.





THE NAVAJO NATION



Pursuant to the authority vested in the Navajo Nation President, I am signing Resolution CD-62-

Sincerely,

22 into law.

Jonathan Nez, *President* THE NAVAJO NATION

Myron Lizer, Vice President THE NAVAJO NATION



RESOLUTION OF THE NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL 24th NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FOURTH YEAR, 2022

AN ACTION

RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE KEE ALLEN BEGAY, JR.'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: TACHEE/ BLUE GAP, MANY FARMS, NAZLINI, TSELANI/ COTTONWOOD, LOW MOUNTAIN)

BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

- A. The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(A).
- B. The Naabik'iyáti' Committee is a standing committee of the Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear proposed resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(9).
- C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, incorporated herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund ("NNFRF") Delegate Region Project Plans be approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164 (A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005 (C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, AN ACTION Α. RELATING TO THE NAABIK' ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; ALLOCATING \$1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS; PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS; HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July 15, 2022.

- B. CJN-29-22, Section Three, states, in part and among other things, that:
 - 1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars (\$211,256,148) to be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two thousand three hundred forty dollars (\$8,802,340) per Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation See CJN-29-22, Section Three (B).
 - 2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the Division of Community Development or other appropriate Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (D).
 - 3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the Division of Community Development or other appropriate Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E).
 - 4. Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate. Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand three hundred forty dollars (\$8,802,340). See CJN-29-22, Section Three (F).
 - 5. Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21's NNDOJ initial

eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (L)(5) and (L)(6).

- C. All projects listed in the Hon. Kee Allen Begay, Jr.'s Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon. Kee Allen Begay, Jr.'s Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed the amount of \$8,802,340, as set forth in CJN-29-22, Section Three (F).
- D. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Kee Allen Begay, Jr.'s Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Kee Allen Begay, Jr.'s Delegate Region (Chapters: Tachee/Blue Gap, Many Farms, Nazlini, Tselani/Cottonwood, Low Mountain) as set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. APPROVAL OF HON. KEE ALLEN BEGAY, JR.'S DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

- A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Kee Allen Begay, Jr.'s Delegate Region (Chapters: Tachee/Blue Gap, Many Farms, Nazlini, Tselani/Cottonwood, Low Mountain) set forth in Exhibit A.
- B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-29-22, and BFS-31-21.
- C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by Department of Justice during their eligibility determination(s).

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164 (A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005 (C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. § 164 (A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005 (C)(10), (11), and (12).

SECTION FIVE. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the 24th Navajo Nation Council at a duly called meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 21 in Favor, and 00 Opposed, on this 29th day of December 2022.

Honorable Otto Tso, Speaker 24th Navajo Nation Council

0/2022 DATE

Motion: Honorable Vince James Second: Honorable Daniel E. Tso

Speaker Otto Tso not voting

ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

1. I, hereby, sign into law the foregoing legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 1005 (C) (10), on this <u>916</u> day of <u>January</u>, 2023. Jonathan Nez, President

Navajo Nation

2. I, hereby, veto the foregoing legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. \$ 1005 (C)(11), on this _____ day of _____, 2022 for the reason(s) expressed in the attached letter to the Speaker.

> Jonathan Nez, President Navajo Nation

3. I, hereby, exercise line-item veto pursuant to the budget line-item veto authority delegated to the President by vote of the Navajo People in 2009, on this _____ day of _____, 2022.

> Jonathan Nez, President Navajo Nation

		INAVÁVO NATIONIEISCAL REGOVERVIEUND DELEGANE REGIÓN PROJECT PLAN	same region pr	OLECTI RUX	tappica.	
COUNCIL DELEGATE:	council delegate: Delegate Kee Allen Bega	llen Begay, Jr.			J	
CHAPTERS:	снартекs: Tachee/Blue Gap, Many	ap, Many Farms, Nazlini, Tselani/Cottonwood,	Cottonwood, L	Low Mountain	itain	
FUNDING RECIPIENT	SUBRECIPIENT	EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT	ADMIN OVERSIGHT	FRF CATEGORY	DOJ REVIEW #	AMOUNT
Division of Community Development	*Nazlini Chapter	Nazlini Chapter Leach Field Project	Division of Community Development	5.3	НК0226	\$ 120,000.00
Division of Community Development	*Nazlini Chapter	Nazlini Chapter Bathroom Additions	Division of Community Development	1.14	НК0232	\$ 160,000.00
Division of Community Development	*Nazlini Chapter	Nazlini Chapter Housing Wiring	Division of Community Development	2.18	НК0233	\$ 105,000.00
Division of Community Development	*Nazlini Chapter	Nazlini Chapter Consulting Services	Division of Community Development	7.1	HK0234	\$ 150,000.00
Division of Community Development	*Nazlini Chapter	Nazlini Chapter Warehouse Project	Division of Community Development	6.1	НК0235	\$ 400,000.00
Division of Community Development	*Nazlini Chapter	Nazlini Chapter Administration Bldg	Division of Community Development	6.1	НК0237	\$ 350,000.00
Division of Community Development	*Nazlini Chapter	Nazlini Chapter Cemetery Project	Division of Community Development	6.1	HK0238	\$ 150,000.00
Division of Community Development	*Nazlini Chapter	Nazlini Chapter Water Conservation Project	Division of Community Development	2.22	HK0239	\$ 590,468.00
Division of Community Development	NONE IDENTIFIED	Many Farms Chapter Housing Support: Bathroom Additions	Division of Community Development	1.14	НК0305	\$ 400,000.00
Division of Community Development	NONE IDENTIFIED	Many Farms Chapter Local Rural Addressing - E911	Katherine O. Arthur, Chapter President	2.22	НК0307	\$ 100,000.00
*Per CJN-29-22, Sectio Chapters through sub-r	*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Centra Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and	*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain	o LGA-Certified maintain		TOTAL:	\$ 2,525,468.00
Administrative Oversigr	nt over such tunding and	Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans."	Page 1 of 3	1 of 3		

•

	NAVAJO NATION EIS	NATION FISCAUREGOVERWEUND DELEGATEREGION PROJECT RUAN	GATTEIREGIONIR	(OLECTROUT	EDDAGE.	
COUNCIL DELEGATE:	councit Delegate Kee Allen Begay, Jr.	dlen Begay, Jr.				
CHAPTERS:	CHAPTERS: Tachee/Blue Gap, Many	Farms, Nazlini,	Tselani/Cottonwood, L	Low Mountain	ıtain	
FUNDING RECIPIENT	SUBRECIPIENT	EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT	ADMIN OVERSIGHT	FRF CATEGORY	DOJ REVIEW #	AMOUNT
		TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 01				\$ 2,525,468.00
Division of Community Development	NONE IDENTIFIED	Many Farms Chapter HVAC Systems	Division of Community Development	1.4	HK0308	\$ 150,000.00
Division of Community Development	NONE IDENTIFIED	Many Farms Chapter Broadband/Cellular Tower	Division of Community Development	1.14	НК0309	\$ 750,000.00
Division of Community Development	NONE IDENTIFIED	Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter Celluar Service Tower	Division of Community Development	1.14	НК0332	\$ 750,000.00
Division of Community Development	NONE IDENTIFIED	Low Mountain Chapter Elderly Bathroom Makeover/Modification Project	Division of Community Development	1.14	НК0333	\$ 81,000.00
Division of Community Development	NONE IDENTIFIED	Low Mountain Chapter Cellular Tower Project	Division of Community Development	1.14	HK0334	\$ 700,000.00
Division of Community Development	NONE IDENTIFIED .	Low Mountain Chapter New Homes Waterline Extension Project	Division of Community Development	5.13	НК0336	\$ 48,000.00
Division of Community Development	NONE IDENTIFIED	Low Mountain Chapter Drainage/Septic System Project	Division of Community Development	5.5	HK0312	\$ 140,000.00
Division of Community Development	NONE IDENTIFIED	Low Mountain Chapter New Homes Electric and Powerline Extension	Division of Community Development	2.18	HK0335	\$ 60,000.00
Division of Community Development	NONE IDENTIFIED	Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter Warehouse Building	Division of Community Development	6.1	HK0341	\$ 450,000.00
*Per CJN-29-22, Section Chapters through sub-re	n Three (E), the *Navajo eciptent agreements to li	*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the *Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain	o LGA-Certified maintain		TOTAL:	\$ 5,654,468.00
Administrative Oversign	it over such funding and	Delegate Kegion Project Plans."	Page 2 of 3	2 of 3		

EXHIBIT			# AMOUNT	\$ 5,654,468.00	\$ 294,265.00				\$ 2,853,607.00	L: \$ 8,802,340.00	
RED R		itain .	poj REVIEW #		НК0346					TOTAL	
QUE CUE		ow Mour	FRF CATEGORY		1.14						3 of 3
GATERESION PI		Cottonwood, L	ADMIN OVERSIGHT		Division of Community Development					o LGA-Certified maintain	Page 3 of 3
INAVAIOINATION FISCAUREGOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN	llen Begay, Jr.	ap, Many Farms, Nazlini, Tselani/Cottonwood, Low Mountain	EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT	TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 02	Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter Eight (8) Bathroom Additions				UNALLOCATED AMOUNT	*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain	Delegate Region Project Plans."
A NAVAVON	council delegate Kee Allen Begay, Jr.	снартекs: Tachee/Blue Gap, Many	SUBRECIPIENT		NONE IDENTIFIED					n Three (E), the "Navajo ccipient agreements to i	t over such funding and
	COUNCIL DELEGATE:	CHAPTERS:	FUNDING RECIPIENT		Division of Community Development					*Per CJN-29-22, Section Chapters through sub-re	Administrative Oversigh

Exhibit 2

.

.

		NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN	GATE REGION PR	KOJECT PLA		
COUNCIL DELEGATE:	councit delegate: Hon. Crystalyne Curley	e Curley			EX	Exhibit 2
CHAPTERS:	снартєкs: Tachee/Blue Gap, Many Farm	ıs, Nazlini,	Tselani/Cottonwood, L	Low Mountain	itain	
FUNDING RECIPIENT	SUBRECIPIENT	EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT	ADMIN OVERSIGHT	FRF CATEGORY	DOJ REVIEW #	AMOUNT
		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED in CD-62-22 on January 9, 2023				\$ 5,948,733.00
Bivision-of-Community Bevelopment	<u>*Nazlini-Chapter</u>	Nazlini-Chapter-Bathroom-Additions	Division of Community Development	1.14	HK0232	-\$ 160,000.00
Bivision-of-Community Development	*Nazlini-Chapter	Nazlini-Chapter-House-Wiring	Division-of Community Development	2.18	HK0233	-\$ 105,000.00
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Low Mountain Chapter Hire of Personnel for Home Renovations Project	Division of Community Development	2.18	НК0310-2	\$ 122,191.30
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Low Mountain Chapter New Home Construction Project	Division of Community Development	2.15	НК0311-2	\$ 420,000.00
Division of Community None Identified Development	None Identified	Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter Administration Building Renovation Project	Division of Community Development	2.22	НК0339	\$ 266,203.00
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Low Mountain Chapter Home Renovations Construction Project	Division of Community Development	2.18	HK0432	\$ 92,067.70
Division of Community None Identified Development	None Identified	Low Mountain Chapter Septic Services Project	Division of Community Development	5.5	НК0433	\$ 67,200.00
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Low Mountain Chapter Heating/Cooling System Project	Division of Community Development	1.4	HK0441	\$ 30,000.00
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Many Farms Chapter Housing Assistance - Rehabilitation & Demolition Project	Division of Community Development	2.18	НК0304-2	\$ 360,468.00
*Per CJN-29-22, Sectio Chapters through sub-re	n Three (E), the "Navajo ecipient agreements to i	*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain	o LGA-Certified maintain		TOTAL:	\$ 7,041,863.00
Administrative Oversign	Administrative Oversignt over such tunding and Delegate Kegion Proj	Delegate Keglon Project Plans.	Page1 of 2	of 2		

	NAVAJO	NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN	GATE REGION PR	OJECT PLA	N	
COUNCIL DELEGATE:	councit Detegate: Hon. Crystalyne Curley	e Curley			Exh	Exhibit 2
CHAPTERS:	Tachee/Blue Ga	снартекs: Tachee/Blue Gap, Many Farms, Nazlini, Tselani/Cottonwood, Low Mountain	Cottonwood, L	ow Mour	ıtain	
FUNDING RECIPIENT	SUBRECIPIENT	EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT	ADMIN OVERSIGHT	FRF CATEGORY	DOJ REVIEW #	AMOUNT
		TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 01				\$ 7,041,863.00
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Tselani (Cottonwood) Chapter Cell-Tower Project	Division of Community Development	1.14	НК0302	\$ 1,125,000.00
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Tselani (Cottonwood) Chapter Warehouse	Division of Community Development	1.14	HK0550	\$ 635,468.00
		UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT				\$ 9.00
*Per CJN-29-22, Sectio Chapters through sub-re	n Three (E), the "Navajo ecipient agreements to i	*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain			TOTAL:	\$ 8,802,340.00
Administrative Oversigh	it over such funding and	Delegate Region Project Plans."		Page 2 of 2		

NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE



OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DOREEN N. MCPAUL Attorney General KIMBERLY A. DUTCHER Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: __HK0339_____

Date & Time Received: _____ 12/20/22_at 9:04_

Date & Time of Response: 01/05/23 at 17:00

Entity Requesting FRF: ____Blue_Gap/Tachee Chapter_____

Title of Project: Chapter-Administration-Building-Renovations--Provision of Gov't Services

Administrative Oversight: _____Division of Community_Development

Amount of Funding Requested: \$300,000_____

Eligibility Determination: ⊠ FRF eligible □ FRF ineligible □ Additional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:

☑ (1) Public Health and Economic Impact
 □ (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue

□ (2) Premium Pay
 □ (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category: <u>2.22 (Strong Healthy</u> Communities: Neighborhood Features that Promote Health and Safety)

Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons / Paragraphs 5. E. (1) - (10) of FRF Procedures):

□ Missing Form	Expenditure Plan incomplete
□ Supporting documentation missing	□ Funds will not be obligated by
□ Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026	12/31/2024
□ Ineligible purpose	□ Incorrect Signatory
□ Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports	□ Inconsistent with applicable NN or
□ Additional information submitted is	federal laws
insufficient to make a proper determination	

Other Comments: ____Please note that the Project was submitted under expenditure category 6.1 (provision of government service), but we have issued this Initial Eligibility Determination under expenditure category 2.22 because it is a more favorable category.

Name of DOJ Reviewer: MacArthur_Stant	
Signature of DOJ Reviewer: MuCil Lot	 }

Disclaimers: An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination will be based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a legally allowable use – it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1. Identification of parties.

Non-Governance Certified Chapter BLUE GAP/TACHEE C	HAPTER Date prepared: 10/18/22
Chapter's POST OFFICE BOX 4497 mailing address: BLUE GAP, ARIZONA 86520	phone/email: (928) 349-0507
mailing address: BLUE GAP, ARIZONA 86520	website (frany): tachee@navajochapters.org
This Form prepared by: BETTY ASKIE	phone/email: bvaskle@navajochapters.org
	.(928) 313-4347
CONTACT PERSON'S name and the	WORTNON CONTACT PERSON'S Into
Title and type of Project: CHAPTER ADMINISTRATION BUI	
Chapter President: Marcus Tulley	phone & email: mtulley@naataanii.org (480) 226-0293
Chapter Vice-President: Marcinda Lameman	phone & email: mlameman@yahco.com (928) 679-5843
Chapter Secretary: Betty V. Askie	phone & email: bvaskie@navajochapters.org (928) 313-4347
Chapter Treasurer: Betty V. Askie	phone & email:bvaskie@navajochapters.org (928) 313-4347
Chapter Manager or CSC: Vacant	_ phone & email: (928) 349-0507
DCD/Chapter ASO: Edgerton Gene, Sr. Prog/Proj Sp	phone & email: (928) 674-2251 egene@nndcd.org
List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (if kr	nown): project will be advertised
	document attached
Amount of FRF requested: \$300,000 FRF funding period: Jal	nuary 2023 to December 2023
	' Indicate Project starting and anding/deadline data

Part 2. Expenditure Plan details.

(a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, including how the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served, and what COVID-related needs will be addressed:

The project objective is to complete the renovation of the 30' x 30' chapter administration building. The funds will be used to complete the roofing, install interior concrete slab, finish flooring, insulation and wall/ceiling finish, painting, heating/cooling wall mount systems, interior wiring, restrooms, cabinetry, lighting, doors, and drain line. The purpose in completing the building is to improve accessibility and enable staff to provide direct services relating to COVID-19 needs of the Blue Gap/Tachee community members. The COVID-19 related needs that will be addressed include logistical support, mitigating, preparing, responding, and recovering from emergency situations resulting from COVID-19 (i.e. distributing PPE and other essential items, assisting with forms, etc.)

(b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Navajo communities, or the Navajo People: The Blue Gap community lacks immediate access to basic necessities i.e., paved roads, phone services, broadband, transportation, accessibility during adverse weather conditions, etc. The administration building can serve as the center for Blue Gap/Tachee community members to access available resources and seek relief from the chapter administration staff. The project will benefit the community by providing an array of services, such as telecommunications, improved reads, etc.

(c) Provide a prospective timeline showing the estimated date of completion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any challenges that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the

APPENDIX A

Chapter Resolution attached

Program(s) or Project(s) by December 31, 2026: Project will immediately be advertised for bids when funds become available and completed within 8 months after project award to a certified contractor. Budget forms will be adjected to comform with the project award and schedule. Monthly project progress meetings will be held to ensure completion within the established timeline. document attached (d) Identify who will be responsible for implementing the Program or Project: The Chapter administration staff will be tasked with ensuring procurement procedures are followed and monitoring project progress. Staff will collaborate with the contractor to ensure timelines are followed and that all work activities are in compliance with established agreement terms and conditions. document attached (e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs will be funded prospectively: The Blue Gap Chapter will be responsible for the maintenance and upkeep of the facility once it's completed, Routine maintenance will be provided by the Public Employment Program (PEP) workers and more technical services will be provided by licensed contractors. document attached (f) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categories in the attached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the proposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason why: Categories: Revenue Replacement: 6.1 Provision Government Services Pursuant to the established guidelines and funding objectives, the chapter administration building will enable staff to address and provide improved direct services for community members seeking COVID-19 related services which are now being rendered out of the chapter house. Currently, the chapter house is not in compliance with ADA standards and cannot accommodate a large capacity which causes staff to meet with community members outside. Without adequate facilities, staff are limited in rendering efficient and quality services, leaving community members to endure hardship. A renovated administration building will improve the staff's ability to communicate information, distribute essential items, share resources, assist and advocate for community members in need of housing, transportation, health, and other related services. document attached

Part 3. Additional documents.

List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A): CHapter Resolution BGCH22-11-001; Budget Forms 1, 2, 4 and Project Schedule; Contractors Estimate

Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.

Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation Jaws, regulations, and policies:

Chapter's Preparer: Approved by: TACI PERSCU ignature of Chapter Fres dam Approved by: Approved by: signature & Chapter ASO 0 Approved to submit NNF nm. for Review. lignature of DCD Directo

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

FY 2023

Page <u>l</u> of <u>y</u> BUDGET FORM 1

.

(_		-	_				_						_		_	_				7		
		(C) Difference or	Total								-00Sppe	500					0							٦.			
Executive	bvaskie@navajochapters.org	(8)	Proposed Budget								299,500	500	**				300,000.00	(E)				rector	nted Name	ure and Date			
VO/) Division/Branch:	<u>bvaskie@</u>	(A) NNC Approved	Original Budget								\$	Ø					S0.00	(D)			CURATE.	Pearl Yellowman, Division Director	Division Birector / Branch Chief's Printed Name	Division Director (Branch Chiel's Signature and Date			
enerat	Email Address:	Fund Type	Code								9	Ĺ,					TOTAL		ludgeted:	udgeled:	re and ac	Yellown	ion Birecto	Director			
Bue Gap / Tochee, Chapter Cenarton Office of Management and Budget Division Branch;	(928) 313-4347 Email /	PART III. BUDGET SUMMARY		2001 Personnel Expenses	3000 Travel Expenses	3500 Meeling Expenses	4000 Supplies	5000 Lease and Rental	5500 Communications and Utilities	6000 Repairs and Mainlenance	6500 Contractual Services	7000 Special Transactions	8000 Public Assistance	9000 Capital Outlay	9500 Matching Funds	9500 Indirect Cost		PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES	Total # of Positions Budgeted:	Total # of Vehicles Budgeted:	ART V. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.	APPROVED BY: Dr. Pearl)			4
gues		% of Total	100%	20	30	35	40	50	55	60	65	20	80	6	36	36		Ы		100%	AINED IN		/ 0 / 0	60701		, ,	10. a. s
Program Title:	Phone No.:	Amount	300,000.00	I																S300,000.00	ORMATION CONT	oter Secretary	Inte	<u> して し し し し し し し し し し し し し し し し し し</u>		- Z	
New tasaat	Betty V. Askie	Fiscal Year /Term	VI135-1330/33																	TOTAL:	GE THAT THE INF	Belty V. Askie, Chapter Secretary	Program Manager's Pr	CLU, N. I. I. C.		K.	Ø
ART I. Business Unit No.:	Prepared By: Bett	ART II. FUNDING SOURCE(S)	N Fiscal Recovery Funds																		ART V. I HEREBY ACKNOWLED	SUBMITTED BY: B	Pr	TT XCI		Conla	R

Sonlatsa Jim-Martin, Department Manager II

FY JOLY

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

Page Z of 4 BUDGET FORM 2

PART L. PROGRAM INFORMATION:	
Business Unit No.: Program Name/Title:	Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter
PART II. PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM: The Navajo Nation Chapters Plan of Operation is referenced in Title 26 of the Navajo Nation Codes.	
PART (II. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA:	1st QTR 2nd QTR 3nd QTR 4th QTR Goal Actinal Goal Actinal Goal Actinal Goal Actinal
1. Goal Statement:	
Provide funding for chepter house ADA eccessibility	
Program Performance Reasure/Objective:	
Assist community with governmental and emergency services	2 2 2 2
2. Goel Statement:	
Conduct 8 progress meeting with selected contractor	
Program Performance Measura(Objective:	
Conduct 2 construction progress meetings per quarter	2 2 2 2
3. Goal Statement:	
Program Performance Reasure/Objective:	
4. Goal Statement:	
Program Performance Reasure/Objective:	
5. Goal Statement:	
Bronzem Darformence Messerra/Ohlardive-	
PART IV. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED Berty Astie, Chapter Secretary	ILY REVIEWED. Dr. Pearl Yellowman, Division Director
Anthe Managers Printed Name	Division Director/Branch Chief's Printed Name $\int -2 - 7 - 2^{-1}$
5	Division DirectoriBranch Chief's Signature and Date
Sonlatsa Jim-Martin, Department Manager II Xondart	12.6.22

THE NAVAJO NATION DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

FV 2023

•

Page 2 of 4 BUDGET FORM 4

	Ô	Total by EALOR B Otject Code (LOD 4)		8	82 82 82 82 82 82 82 82 82 82 82 82 82 8	anona incont
New	Ð	Total by DETAILED COScat Coda (LCD 6)			R	
with Bits gent actives Charter Deworker Business Unit No.	PART IL. DETALED BUDGET: (A) (B)	Objact Code Descriptio	Rowwe Royk, perset. Pertokin of Conserved Barken ARPA Carges Adjuintation, Patped. The Bas Capifications Carges ad _{ia} le might ad wordst of caprigation of the RixXX) perfody cargeted doupte addication project. Work will booked that address a header wat and college bookes, routing cargeted doupte addication project. Work will booked the routing address caracted to high codenest of COVID-18 on the Regel Bard and and a carde approved. The project will allocate address deduced a caracted to high codenest of COVID-18 on the Regel and serves as beyond a carded in millioning, propering, remarking and reasory from caracted to high codenest of COVID-18 on the Nadion and serves as beyond acapted to millioning, propering, remarking and reasory from caractery domine and caractery charters to be about west will also according caracter best and caracters.	Special Transactions Phile Adventuement Adventatio project per NN Procurement Lena	Cardinat concerned to State in interface of the State of	
ARTL FR	'art'il de (a)	Code Code Code	<u>8886</u>	87 AL 4		

THE NAVAJO NATION PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE

Page 4 of 4

DADT I Chefrons I hill Mr.	Mern															R	PART IL			Ë	Project Informetion		Ę	
Centra	en Chercher Cher	ter Administra	dino Br) anthe	11 Ren			anett Enert	Pada Andr		8 W Q	lendos	8			8	Project Type:	8	8	(Br A	Chapter Admin Building	(the second		
Proted Description Considering of chaster estimation building, Interior and estarior Bristics, concrete footing, ADA restroom facilities, rooting, healthy	of cheater admin	istration build		artar en	ecter	日日	8		flooth	Į	retto		1 a			e E E		Plenned Start Date	8				Dec-22	8
continue contrarent. Interfor electrical within completion.	tricel white comp	inter Line																Planned End Date					Dec/28	8
Check care box:	C Oddinal Budget	1	ind at	🗌 Budget Renkton		1		D Budget Reeffocation		C Budget Modification		life-artic	e			2	bed IN	Project Manager:		200	Jones BegayiChapter Vpresident	る		E
PART II.	PART N. Use	Use Fiscal Year (FY) Quarters to complete the information below. O = Oct; N = Nov.; D = Dec. etc.	ι β	interna (Loge	ž	8	ž	Nov		8					کت ۲	peda	Expected Completion Date 8			
			FY 2023	5		i							FY 2024	8		ŀ				ğ	project ecceeds 8 FY Citra.	98 F	8	٦.
as Pica, Design, Construct, Equip or Funkth.	18 OF.	24 Ot.		も た に た	н	4	₫₽ Căr.		14 Ct.	Ę.	2	Sa or	_	B	З	_	も 日 日	, j	B	<u>ع</u>	Detected BER 31, 2026	R31 ,	鬻	<u> </u>
Fizzazo (Securing funds)	а _х N _X O	ш. 7 х.	2	M A	7	3	¥	8	2 0	۵	->	Ľ	Z		<u>ר</u> ז	<u>男</u>	<	00 	0	Z	۵		<u>.</u>	2
Planuteg and Design		 																						
Contracting Procurement Process			<u>×</u>	×	×																			
Centred Executed						×	 						····											
Construction/Competition							<u> </u>	_×	<u>×</u>	<u>×</u>	×	×	 	×	<u>×</u> _	×	<u>×</u>	×			×			
									<u> </u>															
														<u> </u>					·· · · ·					
									· · ·				<u> </u>						·					
PART V.		-	╈	- ~			┨	╋	-]•	T		-	+	~			E	PROJECT TOTAL	10	J	T
Expected Quarterly Expenditures		808	Η	150,000.00	g	ā	100,000.00		88,600,00	g											00'000'00\$	88		
FOR OLED USE ONLY: Resolution No.	an Kot		æ	FACIS Seet Up Date:						0		Company Noc				1	뤙	OAB Antiget				i.		1

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

FY 2023

Page <u>of 4</u> BUDGET FORM 1

					_		-	_			_	_	_			_									_
		(C) Difference or	Total														0						-		
Executive	marcustulley@nataanii.org	(B)	Proposed Budget								265,703	500					266,203.00	(E)	0	0			ited Name	62/2/	ire and Date
Division/Branch:	marcustul	(A) NNC Approved	Original Budget														S0.00	(D)	0	0	CURATE.		Division Director / Branch Chief's Printed Name		Division Director / Branch Chief's Signature and Date
	Email Address: _	Fund Tvpe	Code														TOTAL		udgeted:	udgeted:	E AND AC		on Directo		Director / I
Office of Management and Budget	(928) 229-0761 Email /	PART III. BUDGET SUMMARY		2001 Personnel Expenses	3000 Travel Expenses	3500 Meeting Expenses	4000 Supplies	5000 Lease and Rental	5500 Communications and Utilities	6000 Repairs and Maintenance	6500 Contractual Services	7000 Special Transactions	8000 Public Assistance	9000 Capital Outlay	9500 Matching Funds	9500 Indirect Cost		PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES	Total # of Positions Budgeted:	Total # of Vehicles Budgeted:	PART V. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.	APPROVED BY:	Divisi		Division I
0	;;	% of Total		50	8	36	40	20	56	90	95	20	80	90	96	96		Ъ		%0	VINED IN 1				И
Program Title:	Phone No.:	Amount	266,203.00																	\$266,203.00	DRMATION CONT		Printed Name	16	nature and Date
105001	Marcus Tulley	Fiscal Year /Term																		TOTAL:	IE THAT THE INF	" "WOUS Thuller	Program Manager's Rrinted Name	WPM.	Program Manager's Signatu
PART I. Business Unit No.:	Prepared By: Marc	PART II. FUNDING SOURCE(S)	NN Fiscal Recovery Funds																		PART V. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDG	SUBMITTED BY: YOVCU	- Pro		Progre

FV 2023	THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA	ATION ICE CRITERIA	a DUE	Page Z of 4 BUDGET FORM 2
IPART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION:				
Business Unit No.:	Program Name/Title:	Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter	thee Chapter	
PART II. PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM: The Navejo Nation Chapters Plan of Operation is referenced in Title 26 of the Navejo Nation Codes.	MBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM: eferenced in Title 26 of the Navajo Nation Codes.		÷.	
PART III. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA:		st QTR 2nd Q	뉟	lo La
1. Goal Statement:		GOAL ACTUAL GOAL ACTUAL	GOBI ACTUAL	Goal Actual
Provide funding for chapter house ADA accessibility	bility			
Program Performance Measure/Objective:				
Assist community with governmental and emergency services	lency services	2 2 2	2	2
2. Goal Statement:				
Conduct 8 progress meeting with selected contractor	actor			
Program Performance Measure/Objective:				
Conduct 2 construction progress meetings per qu	juarter	2 2 2	2	2
3. Goal Statement:				
Program Performance Measure/Objective:				
4. Goal Statement:		-		
Program Performance Measure/Objective:				
5. Goal Statement:				
Program Performance Measure/Objective:				
	A DOVE INCODMATION HAS BEEN THOBOILGHI V			
Betty Askle, Chapter Secretary	ter Secretary	KEVIEWEU.		
C C Printager's Print	nted Name	Division Director/Branch Chief & Printed Name	Partinted Name	
Program Manager's Signature and Date	Whe and Date	Division Director/Branch Chief's Signature and Date	Signature and Date	
			-	

FY 2023

THE NAVAJO NATION DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

PART I. F	PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION: Program Name/Title: Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter Business Unit No.:		105001	
PART II. (A)	DETAILED BUDGET: (B)		(C)	(D)
Object Code (LOD 6)	Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7)		Total by DETAILED Object Code (LOD 6)	Total by MAJOR Object Code (LOD 4)
	Revenue Replacement Provision of Government Services-ARPA Chapter Administration Project. The Blue Gap/Tachee administration bui9lding project will Consist of completion of the 30x40 partilly completed administration project. Work include interior and exterior finishes, concrete floor slab, electrical wiring, wall, celiing installation, walls/ceiling finsihes, roofing completion, ADA Accessibility, and Heatinf/Cooling equipment The project will directly beneift the community and those seeking assistance form the Chapter and address the building deficiencies connevcted to the high outbreak of COVI-19 on the Navajo Nation and serves as losgistic support, assiting in mitigating, protecting, responding and recovery from emergency situation and ensuring immproving direct services.			
7000 7440	Special Transactions Print Advertisement Advertise project per NN Procurement Laws		202	\$00
9000 9052	Capital Outlay Buildings Construct and complete 30x40 administration building		265.703	265.703
		TOTAL	266.203	266.203

IE NAVAJO NATION	ECT BUDGET SCHEDULE
THE NA	PROJECT BI

PART L. Pushees Ling No :										ľ									PART (I.	2			물	Project Information	l popul		
Derived Titles - Diricit Andre Charles Charles	Carles C		Athin 1	- Herley		in the	2 C		Ponta		Å	lin o	Cont.	<u>Administrativa Brilitina (13) Bounanis Benkamanti Pradritan di Gordi Servinen)</u>	1				Pate 1	Project Types			A A	Chaolter Admin Bubding	g		
Privici Descrintion Commistention of charter subministration huiding interior and exterior finishes, concrete flooring. ADA restroom facilities, roofing, healing	d chanter adv		t mt				enter 1	目着	thes. c		3 floot	E A	A rest	t mo		100	l ž	Į	Pena	Plenned Start Date:	Dete	1				Dec-22	2
cooling equipment, interfor electrical within completion.	tricel witing cor	븉	L R									,							E di	Ptenned End Date:						Dec-26	8
Check one box:	J Orlginal Budgat	186g			iget R	🗌 Budget Revision			🗌 Budget Realiocation	ilocart.			fget M	🗌 Budget Modification	B		1		Projec	Project Manager:		Sano		Jones Begsy/Chapter Vpresident	N.	est ce	E
PART III.	PART N. U	Les F	× Tag	62T (F	Ö	interna (8	Xeto	8 trio	- Defe	Deb D	ļ	Ĩ	Fiscal Year (FV) Querters to compicts the information below. O = Oct.; N = Nov.; D = Doc., etc.		ģ	륑				[l a	Ĭ	Excerted Comptition Date I	Ducto	l ette	
List Project Task separately, such				Ē	FY 2023										Œ	FY 2024						Ē	80	project exceeds 8 FY Ctra.	8 FX	ġ	٢
as then, Deserve, consured, Equip or Furnish.	ta ta	-	2nd Off.	븅		10 R			Ach Oth.		184	let Obr.		2nd Otr.	Ę.		Sag.	<u> </u>		章 당		ð	띬	DebedECEMBER 31, 2026	131,2	8	A
Finance (Securing funds)	O X X N X O	" ×		ж ж	۲ ۲	z	-	Ę	A	S	0	N	г 0	LL	2	۲	z	ت	Ę	۷	S	0		<u> </u>		2 L	
Planning and Design			×	<u>×</u>																<u></u>							
Contracting Procurement Process					_×_	×	×																				
Contract Executed					<u></u>			×	×	×																	
Construction/Completion										_^	_ <u>×_</u> ×	×	<u>×</u>	×	×	×	×	×	×	×	×		<u>×</u>				
													·														
															·												
											<u></u>																
baer v			"							1				~								-1	–¶₽	PROJECT TOTAL			-
Expected Quarterly Expenditures		╀╴	500.00	8	F	150,000.00	8	ļ	100,000.00	g	88	89,500.00	$\left - \right $			\square		Π					*	\$300,000.00	g		Π
FOR OMB USE ONLY: Resolution No:	n No:				FAIRS	FMIS Set Up Date:	B						Compo Compo	Company No:						OMB Analyst	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1						



P.O. Box 4427 Blue Gap, Arizona 86520 Crystalyn Curley Council Delegate Phone: (928) 349-0507 Email: <u>tachee@navajochapters.org</u> Harrison Blie, Community Services Coordinator

May 04, 2023

Mr. Tom Platero, Executive Director Navajo Fiscal Recovery Fund Office Post Office Box 2469 Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: ARPA PROJECT AMENMENT

Dear Sir:

The Blue Gap Chapter is requesting amendment to the CHAPTER ADMINISTRATION BUILDING-ARPA project allocation request. Due to funding availability, The Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter is requesting to reduce the original allocation request from \$300,000.00 to \$266,203.00 to qualify the project for allocation. The project scope of work and schedules will remain as submitted.

A copy of the revised project budgets is hereto attached for your information. Should you have any questions, please direct them to my attention or Speaker Crystalyn Curley. Thank you for your assistance on the above matter.

Sindere Marous Tulley, Preside

Blue gap/Tachee Chapter

CC: Chapter file HBlie/CSC ASC-EGene

Marcinda Lameman, Vice President

Betty Askie, Sec./Treasurer



LITTLE MOUNTAIN BUILDERS

PO BOX 2667 WINDOW ROCK, AZ 86515 • FAX: (928) 729 - 2127

COMMITMENT • QUALITY • EXCELLENCE • MOBILE (928) 206 - 7096

ESTIMATE

Submitted to: Marcus Tulley, Chapter President Blue Gap Chapter PO Box 4427 Blue Gap, Arizona 86520 Date: October 21, 2022

Project Name: Blue Gap Chapter - Administration Building Addition Blue Gap, Arizona

Little Mountain Builders will provide labor, materials and equipment for the following tasks listed below:

Completion of the Blue Gap Administration Building Addition – 31' x 27' with Conference Room, 2 ADA Restrooms and Kitchenette

- Remove wood subfloor and replace with concrete floor foundation.
- Repair and finish metal roofing
- · Complete fascia, soffit, trim and exterior paint for building
- Install insulation, drywall, tape, texture and interior paint
- Apply VCT Tile flooring and cove base
- Construct 2 ADA-compliant restrooms
- Construct kitchenette with appliances
- Install water heater and 2 combination HVAC units
- Install plumbing and electrical wiring
- Install 5'-0" sidewalks and ramp at entrances

Cost of Materials, Equipment Rentals and Delivery	\$44,543.00
Cost of Labor	\$60,900.00
Cost of Insurance, Overhead and Profit	\$16.608.00
Navajo Nation Tax	\$7,324.00



LITTLE MOUNTAIN BUILDERS PO BOX 2667 WINDOW ROCK, AZ 86515 • FAX (928) 729 - 2127

COMMITMENT • QUALITY • EXCELLENCE • MOBILE: (928) 206 - 7095

Approval Signature: Date: 31 Lorenzo Nelson, Owner - Little Mountain Builders



KEE ALLEN BEGAY, JR., COUNCIL DELEGATE COORDINATOR VACANT COMMUNITY SERVICES

BGCH: 22-11-001

RESOLUTION OF RESOLUTION BLUE GAP/TACHEE CHAPTER

THE BLUE GAP/TACHEE CHAPTER APPROVES AND SUBMITS THE CHAPTER ADMINISTRATION BUILDING COMPLETION PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$300,000 FROM THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) FUNDING PURSUANT TO CJN-29-22.

WHEREAS:

- The Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter is a recognize certified chapter organization of the Navajo Nation in pursuant to the authority of the Navajo Nation Local Governance Act, and the Resolution of the Navajo Nation Council 1997, and the PL 98-638 the Self Determination of 1973: AND
- The Local Community Chapter is responsible for the community goals and the objectives in Meeting their needs with detail planning and developments, and its progress for the local Chapter people and families, it serves: AND
- The Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter was devastated by the effects of COVID-19 including health. loss life of family members, employment, housing insecurity and other impacts that continues to disrupt daily way of life; AND
- 4. The Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter supports the approval of Legislation CJN-29-22 to mitigate and preventing the spread of COVID-19 by containment of the disease through improvement health and living conditions; AND
- The Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter approves the submittal of the Chapter Administration Completion Project in the amount of \$300,000 to help mitigate and provide direct community services in containing the spread of COVID-19 and distribution of supplies; AND
- 6. The Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter building lacks the ADA accessibility requirement for community service to chapter members with disability seeking assistance with COVID-19 related situations and distribution of COVID-19 supplies.



KEE ALLEN BEGAY, JR., COUNCIL DELEGATE COORDINATOR

VACANT COMMUNITY SERVICES

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. The Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter requests approval of \$300,000 from the ARPA funding to improve community services and accessibility to Chapter Administration Building in mitigating and addressing COVID-19 health issues.
- 2. The Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter building lacks the infrastructure and access to COVID-19 related services.
- 3. The Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter wishes to improve and complete the chapter administration building to provide direct services and provide ADA accessibility to community members with disability.
- 4. The Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter requests Kee Allen Begay, Jr., Council Delegate and his assistant Ms. Estelle Benally monitor projects until project are completed.

CERTIFICATION

We hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter at a duly called meeting Blue Gap/Tachee, Navajo Nation, Arizona which quorum was Present that same was passed by vote of: 13 in favor. 00 opposed, and 03 abstained on this 44 day of November, 2022.

MOTIONED BY: Junnite Marcus Tul ley. President

Askie, Secretary/Treasurer

SECONDED BY: Jackie Y. Burbank

acant. Vice President

Franklin Tsosie, Grazing Official

Kee Allen Begay, Jr., Council Delegate